

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
AUSTIN DIVISION**

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

AUSTIN REEVE JACKSON, in his official capacity as  
Judge of the 114th District Court, and on behalf of a  
class of all Texas judges similarly situated, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No.: 1:21-cv-00616-RP

**PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED OPPOSITION TO  
THE MOTIONS TO DISMISS THE CLAIMS AGAINST  
DEFENDANTS JUDGE JACKSON AND PENNY CLARKSTON**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO PROSPECTIVE RELIEF NOW, WITHOUT HAVING TO EXPOSE THEMSELVES TO ENFORCEMENT UNDER S.B. 8.....	2
A. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Bring a Pre-Enforcement Challenge in Federal Court to Redress the Constitutional Harms That S.B. 8 Imposes .....	2
B. The Pre-Enforcement Challenge Must Be Brought Against the Public Officials with the Requisite Connection to S.B. 8’s Direct Enforcement: the Defendant Classes of Judges and Clerks.....	3
C. Forcing Plaintiffs to Wait to Litigate Their Constitutional Claims Until After They Have Violated S.B. 8 and Are in the Statute’s Rigged Enforcement Proceedings Would Impose Its Own Constitutional Harm .....	6
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO ASSERT THEIR CLAIMS AGAINST THE JUDICIAL AND CLERK DEFENDANT CLASSES.....	8
A. Plaintiffs Satisfy the Injury, Causation, and Redressability Requirements for Standing.....	8
1. Plaintiffs have an injury in fact.....	8
2. Plaintiffs’ injuries are causally connected to the Defendant classes of judges and clerks .....	12
a. Plaintiffs’ injuries are fairly traceable to clerks’ and judges’ performance of their duties .....	12
b. Private parties’ involvement in S.B. 8 enforcement actions does not negate the judges’ and clerks’ role in causing Plaintiffs’ injuries.....	15
c. The decisions on which Defendant Clarkston relies support causation here.....	16
3. The relief Plaintiffs seek against the Defendant classes of judges and clerks would redress Plaintiffs’ injury .....	18
B. Plaintiffs and Defendants Have Clearly Adverse Legal Interests.....	21
1. There is no separate “adversity” element of standing.....	21
2. Even if there were a separate “adversity” requirement, it would easily be met here.....	22
3. The decisions involving suits against judges supports naming judges and clerks as defendants here .....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
III. THE JUDICIAL AND CLERK DEFENDANT CLASSES HAVE NO COLORABLE CLAIM TO SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY HERE .....	30
IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE CLAIMS UNDER BOTH SECTION 1983 AND THE EQUITABLE CAUSE OF ACTION RECOGNIZED IN <i>EX PARTE YOUNG</i> .....	32
CONCLUSION.....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937).....	22
<i>Agredano v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , 975 F.3d 504 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	34
<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Tex., Dep’t of Ins., Div. of Workers’ Comp.</i> , 851 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	18, 20, 30, 31
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Abbott</i> , 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	20 n.5
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	2, 8, 10
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	16
<i>Blackwell v. The Lilith Fund for Reprod. Equity</i> , No. 2020-147 (Tex. Dist. Ct. Rusk Cnty., filed July 16, 2020).....	11 n.4
<i>Blick v. Dudley</i> , 356 F. Supp. 945 (S.D.N.Y. 1973) .....	27 n.9
<i>Bryant v. Woodall</i> , 1 F.4th 280 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	7
<i>Byrn v. The Lilith Fund for Reprod. Equity</i> , No. 12184-D (Tex. Dist. Ct. Taylor Cnty., filed July 16, 2020).....	11 n.4
<i>Caliste v. Cantrell</i> , Civ. No. 17-6197, 2017 WL 6344152 (E.D. La. Dec. 12, 2017), <i>aff’d</i> , 937 F.3d 525 (5th Cir. 2019).....	27 n.9
<i>Campaign for S. Equality v. Bryant</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 905 (S.D. Miss. 2016).....	20
<i>Chancery Clerk of Chickasaw Cnty. v. Wallace</i> , 646 F.2d 151 (5th Cir. Unit A 1981) .....	6, 24, 25 n.7, 33
<i>Ciudadanos Unidos de San Juan v. Hidalgo Cnty. Grand Jury Comm’rs</i> , 622 F.2d 807 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	26 n.8, 33

*City of Austin v. Paxton*,  
943 F.3d 993 (5th Cir. 2019), *cert. denied*, 141 S. Ct. 1047 (2021).....31

*Cutrer v. Tarrant Cty. Local Workforce Development Bd.*,  
943 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2019) .....31

*Daves v. Dallas Cnty.*,  
984 F.3d 381, 405 (2020), *vacated and reh’g en banc granted*, 988 F.3d 834  
(5th Cir. 2021).....31

*De Leon v. Perry*,  
975 F. Supp. 2d 632 (W.D. Tex. 2014), *aff’d* 791 F.3d 619 (5th Cir. 2015).....13

*Dombrowski v. Pfister*,  
380 U.S. 479 (1965).....7, 27

*Durham v. Martin*,  
905 F.3d 432 (6th Cir. 2018) .....13, 14, 18, 33

*Enge v. The Lilith Fund for Reprod. Equity*,  
No. 20-1581-C (Tex. Dist. Ct. Smith Cnty., filed July 16, 2020).....11 n.4

*Finberg v. Sullivan*,  
634 F.2d 50 (3d Cir. 1980) (en banc)..... *passim*

*Gentry v. The Lilith Fund for Reprod. Equity*,  
No. CV2045746 (Tex. Dist. Ct. Eastland Cnty., filed July 17, 2020) .....11 n.4

*Green Valley Special Utility Dist. v. City of Schertz, Tex.*,  
969 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2020) (en banc) (Oldham, J., concurring) .....30, 32, 34, 35

*Hafer v. Melo*,  
502 U.S. 21 (1991).....33

*Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho*,  
521 U.S. 261 (1997).....32

*Inclusive Cmtys. Project, Inc. v. Dep’t of Treasury*,  
946 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2019) .....18, 21

*In re Justs. of Sup. Ct. of P.R.*,  
695 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1982).....19, 23, 27, 28

*K.P. v. LeBlanc*,  
627 F.3d 115 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... *passim*

*K.P. v. LeBlanc*,  
729 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2013) .....17

*Kendall v. True*,  
391 F. Supp. 413 (W.D. Ky. 1975).....27 n.9

*Kitchen v. Herbert*,  
755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014) .....13, 14, 18, 33

*LeClerc v. Webb*,  
419 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2005) .....28, 35

*Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.*,  
572 U.S. 118 (2014).....22

*Loggerhead Turtle v. Cnty. Council of Volusia Cnty.*,  
148 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 1998) .....16

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....8, 9, 12

*Maxwell v. The Lilith Fund for Reprod. Equity*,  
No. C 2020135 (Tex. Dist. Ct. Hood Cnty., filed July 16, 2020).....11 n.4

*MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.*,  
549 U.S. 118 (2007).....3, 10

*Mireles v. Waco*,  
502 U.S. 9 (1991) (per curiam).....5, 25

*Mitchum v. Foster*,  
407 U.S. 225 (1972).....5, 24, 35

*Moore v. The Lilith Fund for Reprod. Equity*,  
No. 2020-216 (Tex. Dist. Ct. Panola Cnty., filed July 16, 2020) .....11 n.4

*Morris v. The Lilith Fund for Reprod. Equity*,  
No. 200726270 (Tex. Dist. Ct. Hockley Cnty., filed July 16, 2020) .....11 n.4

*Morris v. Livingston*,  
739 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 2014) .....5, 6, 33

*Nashville Cmty. Bail Fund v. Gentry*,  
446 F. Supp. 3d 282 (M.D. Tenn. 2020).....20

*Okpalobi v. Foster*,  
244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) (en banc) ..... *passim*

*Orangeburg, v. FERC*,  
862 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....16

*Perez v. Ledesma*,  
401 U.S. 82 (1971).....26

*Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Services. v. City of Lubbock*,  
No. 5:21-CV-114-H, 2021 WL 2385110 (N.D. Tex. June 1, 2021).....19

*Planned Parenthood Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Phillips*,  
No. 18-30699, --- F.4th ---, 2021 WL 2980702 (5th Cir. July 15, 2021) ..... 30, 34

*Pulliam v. Allen*,  
466 U.S. 522 (1984).....5, 35

*Roark & Hardee LP v. City of Austin*,  
522 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2008) .....8

*Roe v. Wade*,  
410 U.S. 113 (1973).....19

*Shelley v. Kraemer*,  
334 U.S. 1 (1948).....3, 29

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....18, 21

*Steffel v. Thompson*,  
415 U.S. 452 (1974).....2, 19

*Stephens v. The Lilith Fund for Reprod. Equity*,  
No. 12678 (Tex. Dist. Ct. Franklin Cnty, filed July 16, 2020) .....11 n.4

*Strawser v. Strange*,  
100 F. Supp. 3d 1276 (S.D. Ala. 2015).....27 n.9

*Strickland v. Alexander*,  
772 F.3d 876 (11th Cir. 2014) .....12, 14, 16, 18

*Sup. Ct. of Va. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.*,  
446 U.S. 719 (1980).....3, 5, 34

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... *passim*

*Terry v. Adams*,  
345 U.S. 461 (1953).....1

*Tesmer v. Granholm*,  
 114 F. Supp. 2d 603 (E.D. Mich. 2000), *aff'd in part and rev'd in part on other grounds*, 333 F.3d 683 (6th Cir. 2003) (en banc), *rev'd on other grounds sub nom Kowalski v. Tesmer*, 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....27 n.9

*Texas Dem. Party v. Abbott*,  
 978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020), *cert. denied*, 141 S. Ct. 1124 (2021).....31

*Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Md.*,  
 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....30

*Warnock v. Pecos Cnty.*,  
 88 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 1996) .....30

*Wooley v. Maynard*,  
 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....2, 6

*WXYZ, Inc. v. Hand*,  
 658 F.2d 420 (6th Cir. 1981) .....27 n.9

*Ex parte Young*,  
 209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... *passim*

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... *passim*

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.207(a) .....4

**Other Authorities**

13A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3531.5 (3d ed.) ..... 15-16

15 James Wm. Moore, et al., Moore’s Federal Practice § 101.41[1] (3d ed. 2008).....16

Senate Bill 8, 87th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Tex. 2021) ..... *passim*

Tex. R. Civ. P. 22–27, 99.....4

Tex. R. Civ. P. 99(b).....14
